
1

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2018, AT 9.00 AM*

Place: THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Jan Debnam
email: jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Development Control Administration on Tel: 02380 285345 or E-mail: 
DCAdministration@nfdc.gov.uk

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2018 as a correct record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.



2

3.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION 
To determine the applications set out below:

(a)  Haven Marine Park, Undershore Road, Boldre (Application 18/10541) 
(Pages 1 - 24)
Two buildings to comprise a total of 11 separate units to be used as car 
parking, storage (Class B8) including marine based business use on the 
ground floor and on the first floor as offices and light industrial (Class B1), 
removal of existing car park and boat storage to restore Site of Importance for 
Nature Conservation, boardwalk terraces; bin/cycle storage; access road; 
parking; landscaping; demolition of existing (Amended Plans, Description and 
Additional Information).

RECOMMENDED:

Grant subject to Conditions.

(b)  Land of Buckland Granaries, Sway Road, Lymington (Application 
18/10910) (Pages 25 - 32)
Diversion of footpath.

RECOMMENDED:

The Committee exercised its discretionary power to make the Order and 
planning officers be authorised to follow the procedure detailed at paragraph 
3.

If paragraph 3.1.9 applies, the Committee to delegate authority to the Service 
Manager for Planning to confirm the Order.

If objections are received following the making of the Order which are not 
withdrawn, officers must refer this matter back to the Committee for 
consideration.

(c)  31 Hampton Lane, Blackfield, Fawley (Application 18/10999) (Pages 33 - 
38)
Part use of dwelling for dog breeding 

RECOMMENDED:

Grant Temporary Permission

(d)  16 Chessel House, Fernhill Lane, New MIlton (Application 18/11003) 
(Pages 39 - 46)
Removal of condition 5 of planning permission 17/10973 to allow rooflights on 
west elevation to be clear glazed and opening.



3

RECOMMENDED:

Grant subject to Conditions.

(e)  Land at Merlin, Lymington Road, Milford-on-Sea (Application 18/11022) 
(Pages 47 - 66)
Development comprised 1 terrace of 3 houses; 1 detached hose; demolition of 
existing; parking and landscaping.

RECOMMENDED:

Grant subject to Conditions.

(f)  30 Barton Drive, Barton-on-Sea, New Milton (Application 18/11042) 
(Pages 67 - 76)
2 detached bungalows; associated parking; demolish existing.

RECOMMENDED:

Grant subject to Conditions.

(g)  Chilfrome and Hainault, Lower Pennington Lane, Pennington, Lymington 
(Application 18/11047) (Pages 77 - 82)
Single-storey front extensions.

RECOMMENDED:

Refuse.

4.  MILFORD ON SEA (MOS1 SITE) APPEAL (APPLICATION 17/10606) - REPORT 
TO FOLLOW 
To note the statement of case for the forthcoming appeal.

5.  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

To: Councillors: Councillors:

W G Andrews (Chairman)
P J Armstrong (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs S M Bennison
Mrs F Carpenter
Ms K V Crisell
A H G Davis
R L Frampton
A T Glass
L E Harris
D Harrison

Mrs M D Holding
Mrs C Hopkins
M Langdale
J M Olliff-Cooper
A K Penson
Miss A Sevier
Mrs B J Thorne
Mrs C V Ward
M 
[...]
ives rise to grant of £1,224 per dwelling or 
£7,344 over six years.



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 14 November 2018 Item 3 a

Application Number: 18/10541 Full Planning Permission

Site: HAVEN MARINE PARK, UNDERSHORE ROAD, BOLDRE

SO41 5SB

Development: Two buildings to comprise a total of 11 separate units to be used
as car parking, storage (Class B8) including marine based
business use on the ground floor and on the first floor as offices
and light industrial (Class B1), removal of existing car park and
boat storage to restore Site of Importance for Nature
Conservation, boardwalk terraces; bin/cycle storage; access road;
parking; landscaping; demolition of existing.

(AMENDED PLANS, DESCRIPTION & ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION)

Applicant: Yacht Havens Group Ltd

Target Date: 23/07/2018

Extension Date: 15/11/2018

RECOMMENDATION: Grant Subject to Conditions

Case Officer: Richard Natt

1 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

Contrary to Parish Council View

2 DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS

Countryside outside the New Forest
Green Belt
Flood Zone
Adjacent to SSSI
Adjacent to National Park

3 DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Core Strategy

Objectives
1. Special qualities, local distinctiveness and a high quality living environment
4. Economy
6. Towns, villages and built environment quality
7. The countryside
8. Biodiversity and landscape

Policies
CS1: Sustainable development principles
CS2: Design quality

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



CS3: Protecting and enhancing our special environment (Heritage and Nature
Conservation)
CS4: Energy and resource use
CS6: Flood risk
CS10: The spatial strategy
CS17: Employment and economic development
CS24: Transport considerations

Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document   

DM1: Heritage and Conservation
DM2: Nature conservation, biodiversity and geodiversity
DM22: Employment development in the countryside

4 RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE

Se
[...]
ality of premises on the site; attracting high added value businesses,
particularly those within the marine sector for whom there is currently
poor local supply. I believe that this development will offer a substantial
asset to the local commercial property provision through its offer of units
not supplied in sufficient volume elsewhere in the southern area of New
Forest District.

9.11 New Forest National Park Authority: Object. In summary, the
development would have a detrimental impact on the adjacent National
Park landscape and local distinctiveness with light spillage from large
glazed elevations and also an intensive built form which does not reflect
the rural qualities of the neighbouring area.

10 REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED

10.1 12 letters of objection concerned with the following:

Whilst there is general support for the proposed redevelopment of the
site, the proposal submitted is unacceptable for several reasons. The
proposed buildings are significantly bigger and taller than the existing
buildings and would have a more imposing impact on the character and
appearance of the area. The previous application was refused and it is
considered that this current proposal has not addressed these concerns.
The proposal would fail to comply with the Green Belt test.

The proposal has a significant increase in floor space compared to the
existing building. Concerns over car parking. The use of the 22 parking
spaces within the fully enclosed building is a devise to avoid the parking
requirement for this large scale development. As a result the total
proposed number of parking spaces is unworkable unacceptable and
would result in random parking across the site. The proposal should be
refused for insufficient car parking.

The application forms relating to the proposed floor space measurements
are inaccurate. Such errors have implications for parking, green belt and
planning fees. The Planning Certificates are incorrect in which the red
line extends across the existing a
[...]
servation Area known as the
Forest East Conservation Area. Closer to the site, the railway bridge
that almost abuts the south-western corner of the site forms part of the
Lymington Conservation Area. The site lies within Flood Zone 3.

14.1.3 The development located on the opposite side of the Lymington River
is the former Webbs Chicken factory, now known as Lymington
Shores, that is nearing completion. This provides new housing, retail
and commercial uses. The development immediately faces the
application site, overlooking the waterfront and consist of large
contemporary apartments rising to three and four stories.

14.1.4 It should be noted that although a B2 General Industrial use was
permitted at this site on appeal in 1987, that permission restricts the
B2 use to very specific boat building activities. The site cannot
therefore be used for unrestricted General Industrial purposes.

14.2 The proposal

14.2.1 The submitted planning application essentially seeks to redevelop the
whole site for business and commercial purposes. The proposals seek
to demolish the existing building and to replace them with 2 two storey
buildings, car parking, landscaping and a boardwalk. It is also
proposed to remove the unauthorised hardstanding used for car
parking on the northern part of the site and to restore this land as a
Site of Importance for Nature Conservation.

14.2.2 The proposal seeks to provide 11 separate units within 2 buildings.
The ground floor of the buildings would be used for car parking and
storage uses (Use Class B8) including marine based business use
(this will be ancillary to the main storage use). The ground floor level
storage has been designed so that it is could be flooded in an extreme
storm/tidal event with minimal impact. The first floor of the buildings
would be used for office and light industrial (Class B1). The use of the
ground floor storage space would be linked directly with the first floor
B1 uses. 

14.2.3 The proposal would provide around 1
[...]
as on the grounds that the proposed redevelopment of this
site would be detrimental to the character and appearance of an area
of countryside that forms part of a designated Green Belt, and which is
in close proximity to the New Forest National Park, the Forest East
Conservation Area and the Lymington Conservation Area.

14.3.3 The second reason for refusal was on the grounds that part of the
application site where car parking was proposed forms part of a
designated Site of Interest for Nature Conservation (SINC). It was
considered that the submitted Ecological Appraisal failed to adequately
assess potential impacts on the ecological interest of this land, and
therefore it had not been adequately demonstrated that the
development could be provided without adversely affecting ecological
interests.

14.4 The principle of development

14.4.1 The application site falls outside the defined built-up area of Lymington
and is therefore subject to countryside policies and in particular, Green
Belt policy.

14.4.2 The Council’s spatial strategy, as expressed in Policy CS10 of the
Local Plan (part 1) seeks to retain existing employment and business
sites and more generally, the policy also seeks to safeguard the
countryside and coast from encroachment by built development.

14.4.3 There would be no 'in principle' objection to the redevelopment of the
existing building for employment purposes. The proposed
redevelopment would be consistent with the Council's Core Strategy
Policy CS17 which seeks to keep all existing employment sites.
Moreover Policy CS21 which relates to the rural economy encourages
improvements and redevelopments that will help maintain and
enhance the environment and contribute to local distinctiveness,
together with encouraging enterprises that have little adverse
environmental impacts (such as design/ research activities). 

14.4.4 This said, the proposal would result in some change to the character
of the employment uses on the site, the existing boat buil
[...]

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

sc
al

e.

1:
12

50

18
/1

05
41

H
av

en
 M

ar
in

e 
Pa

rk

3a

No
ve

m
be

r 2
01

8

Ite
m

 N
o:

Pl
an

ni
ng

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
Co

nt
ro

l C
om

m
itt

ee

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

U
nd

er
sh

or
e 

R
oa

d
Bo

ld
re

D
av

id
 G

ro
om

Se
rv

ic
e 

M
an

ag
er

Pl
an

ni
ng

 a
nd

 B
ui

ld
in

g 
C

on
tro

l
N

ew
 F

or
es

t D
is

tri
ct

 C
ou

nc
il

Ap
pl

et
re

e 
C

ou
rt

Ly
nd

hu
rs

t
SO

43
 7

PA

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

18
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

Page 24



Planning Committee 14 November 2018 Item 3 b

Application Number: 18/10910 Right of Way / Footpath Diversion

Site: Land Of  BUCKLAND GRANARIES, SWAY ROAD, LYMINGTON

SO41 8NN

Development: Diversion of footpath

Applicant: Mr Wallrock

Target Date: 25/09/2018

Extension Date: 11/01/2019

RECOMMENDATION: The Committee exercise its discretionary power to make the
Order and planning officers be authorised to follow the procedure
detailed at paragraph 3.

If paragraph 3.1.9 applies, the Committee to delegate authority to
the Service Manager for Planning Development Control to
confirm the Order.

If objections are received following the making of the Order which
are not withdrawn, officers must refer this matter back to the
Committee for consideration.

Case Officer: Jim Bennett

1 DETERMINING APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER

1.1 This Committee has the power to determine the application received by
the Council from the applicant Mr Wallrock for a footpath diversion order
relating to land at Buckland Granaries, Sway Road, Lymington, SO41
8NN (“Buckland Granaries”).

2 BACKGROUND

2.1 Full planning permission was granted for development at Buckland
Granaries by the Planning Committee on 25 January 2018 under
reference 17/10854. The approved appl
[...]
 repeat Step 3.1.6 above stating that the Order has now
been confirmed. The Council should also send a copy of the notice and
confirmed Order to the applicant, Land Charges Department and
Ordnance Survey.

3.1.11 Expiry of Challenge Period: a person can apply to the High Court to
quash the Order within six weeks following the confirmation date if the
decision-maker has acted ultra vires or not carried out the correct legal
procedures in making the Order.

4 CONCLUSIONS

The Council should make the Order and, if there are no outstanding objections,
should then confirm the Order.

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The applicant has agreed to meet the costs incurred by the Council in
relation to the Order.

5.2  No compensation is payable in respect of those adversely affected by
the Order.

6 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

None

7 CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

None

8 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

None

Page 28



9 RECOMMENDATIONS

9.1 The Committee exercise its discretionary power to make the Order and
planning officers be authorised to follow the procedure detailed at
paragraph 3.

9.2  If paragraph 3.1.9 applies, the Committee to delegate authority to the
Service Manager for Planning Development Control to confirm the
Order.

9.3 If objections are received following the making of the Order which are
not withdrawn, officers must refer this matter back to this Committee for
consideration.

15. RECOMMENDATION

Further Information:
Jim Bennett
Telephone: 023 8028 5588

Page 29



BU
C

KL
AN

D

21
.9

m

23
.5

m

183

3
4

Bu
ck

la
nd

 M
an

or

Li
ttl

e 
O

rc
ha

rd
21

.3
m

N
ew

2
1

25
.0

m

181

C
ot

ta
ge

s

St
ab

le

Co
tta

ge

Bu
ck

la
nd

Li
ttl

e

Pa
th

 (u
m

)

179

177

Bu
ck

la
nd

St
ea

d

Fa
rm

Th
e 

St
ud

io

Bu
ck

la
nd

 M
an

or

Ep
ic

ur
ea

n 
H

ou
se

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

18
/1

09
10

La
nd

 o
f B

uc
kl

an
d 

G
r
[...]

 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

Page 38



Planning Committee 14 November 2018 Item 3 d

Application Number: 18/11003 Variation / Removal of Condition

Site: 16 CHESSEL HOUSE, FERNHILL LANE, NEW MILTON

BH25 5WR

Development: Removal of condition 5 of planning permission 17/10973 to allow

rooflights on west elevation to be clear glazed and opening

Applicant: RJC Developments Ltd

Target Date: 02/10/2018

Extension Date: 14/11/2018

RECOMMENDATION: Grant Subject to Conditions

Case Officer: Vivienne Baxter

1 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

Contrary Town Council and Councillor views

2 DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS

Built up area

3 DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Core Strategy
Objectives
1. Special qualities, local distinctiveness and a high quality living environment
6. Towns, villages and built environment quality

Policies
CS1: Sustainable development principles
CS2: Design quality

Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document   
NPPF1: National Planning Policy Framework – Presumption in favour of
sustainable development

4 RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE

Section 38 Development Plan
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004
National Planning Policy Framework
NPPF Ch.2 - Achieving sustainable development
NPPF Ch. 4 - Decision-making

5 RELEVANT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE AND DOCUMENTS

SPD - New Milton Local Distinctiveness

Page 39

Agenda Item 3d



6 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

6.1 17/10973 - roof alterations, dormer and roof lights in association with
new flat, 1 additional parking space.  Granted 11.10.17

6.2 06/89324 - 1 block of 5 flats, 1 block of 8 flats, demolition of existing
buildings.  Granted 17.5.06

6.3 05/85408 - 13 flats with parking and access alterations.  Refused
7.10.05, appeal dismissed.

7 PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

New Milton Town Council: strongly object(Non-delegated)
Overlooking, predominantly to the neighbour at number 4 Avenue Road.

8 COUNC
[...]
El

 S
ub

 S
ta

1

3

8
1 to 4

FERNHILL LANE

1 to 6
7 to 11

2 to 4

5

40
.2

m

6

12

Pi
ne

 H
ou

se

6

4

C
he

ss
el

 H
ou

se

1 to 6

7 
to

 1
6

17

H
ou

se
D

up
lo

ck
1 

to
 8

14

2

4

8

1

14
16

17 18
8

9
11
1210

La
ke

C
or

ne
r

La
ke

C
or

ne
r

3

40
.0

m

Th
e

M
an

or

5

8

9
to

11

3

M
an

or
La

ke
Vi

ew

4
3 11

8

25

7

21

UBSDELL CLOSE

22
to

28
1

to
16

1
to

12

Ta
nk

17

9

11

LB

27

M
P

98
.5

G
ar

ag
e

42
.4

m

2523

St
a

Su
b

9b

El

12 9a

10

ED
&

W
ar

d
Bd

y

SL

9

C
en

tre
H

ea
lth

H
al

l

1a

31

26

23

15

11

LEIGH ROAD

14

14

1
15

AV
EN

U
E

R
O

AD

11

1

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

18
/1

10
03

16
 C

he
ss

el
 H

ou
se

No
ve

m
be

r 2
01

8

Ite
m

 N
o:

Pl
an

ni
ng

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
Co

nt
ro

l C
om

m
itt

ee

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

Fe
rn

hi
ll 

La
ne

N
ew

 M
ilt

on

D
av

id
 G

ro
om

Se
rv

ic
e 

M
an

ag
er

Pl
an

ni
ng

 a
nd

 B
ui

ld
in

g 
C

on
tro

l
N

ew
 F

or
es

t D
is

tri
ct

 C
ou

nc
il

Ap
pl

et
re

e 
C

ou
rt

Ly
nd

hu
rs

t
SO

43
 7

PA

3d

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

18
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 14 November 2018 Item 3 e

Application Number: 18/11022 Full Planning Permission

Site: Land at MERLIN, LYMINGTON ROAD, MILFORD-ON-SEA

SO41 0QR

Development: Development comprised 1 Terrace of 3 houses; 1 detached
house; demolition of existing; parking and landscaping

Applicant: Trustees of Brooke, DSWT and HFT

Target Date: 24/09/2018

Extension Date: 14/11/2018

RECOMMENDATION: Grant Subject to Conditions

Case Officer: Richard Natt

1 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

Contrary to Parish Council View

2 DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS

[...]
u

b

67

4

to
5549

5957

78

HI
G

H
ST

R
EE

T

47

2

14

Te
lE

x
17

H
al

l

1

3

Solent Flats

3 74

1 to 10
Danestream76

House

G
PC

hu
rc

h 
H

ill

MILF
ORD C

RESCENT

C
or

ne
r 1

71

90

Sm
ug

gl
er

s

In
n

(P
H

)

G
P

3.
0m PC

s

C
ar

Pa
rk

10
20

21D
an

es
tre

am
 C

ou
rt

11
 to

 4
1

5

17
14

RI
VE

R
G

AR
DE

NS

4

1819

Th
w

ai
te

GRE
EN

BA
NK

S
CL

OSE
C

ot
ta

ge

H
ou

se

7

To
w

er
 H

ou
se

5

C
hu

rc
h 

M
ea

do
w

6

4

7

31

THE
ORCHARD

2

6

22
24

26

28
30

B 
30

58
11

17
19

15
21

12
16

14

20

7

G
ar

ag
e

9

Sh
el

te
r

M
er

lin

5

4a
2

4

R
iv

er
sm

ea
d

6

HI
G

H
ST

RE
ET

Little
Croft

Mirik

1

Pp
 H

o

Tr
ee

s
Ba

y

2a

M
ilf

or
d 

Lo
dg

e
Rooks
Close

Little Magnays
Ilex Cottage

2.
1m

Path (um)

M
ilf

or
d 

Br
id

ge

N
ew

 L
od

ge

Dan
es

Corn
er

FBRoxburyHouse

Cottage

Copse

Cottage

Oak Apple

Pl
ow

m
an

s

Ro
sly

n

21

St
re

tto
nd

al
e

Overstream

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

18
/1

10
22

La
nd

 o
f M

er
lin

No
ve

m
be

r 2
01

8

Ite
m

 N
o:

Pl
an

ni
ng

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
Co

nt
ro

l C
om

m
itt

ee

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

Ly
m

in
gt

on
 R

oa
d

M
ilf

or
d 

on
 S

ea

D
av

id
 G

ro
om

Se
rv

ic
e 

M
an

ag
er

Pl
an

ni
ng

 a
nd

 B
ui

ld
in

g 
C

on
tro

l
N

ew
 F

or
es

t D
is

tri
ct

 C
ou

nc
il

Ap
pl

et
re

e 
C

ou
rt

Ly
nd

hu
rs

t
SO

43
 7

PA

3e

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

18
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 14 November 2018 Item 3 f

Application Number: 18/11042 Full Planning Permission

Site: 30 BARTON DRIVE, BARTON-ON-SEA, NEW MILTON BH25 7JJ

Development: 2 detached bungalows; associated parking; demolish existing

Applican
[...]
u
rg

er
y

40

3

75b

77a

on
Se

a
Ba

rto
n

75a

75
1So

ut
hl

an
ds

1

BR
AC

KL
ES

H
AM

PL
AC

E

77

1 
to

 7

8 to 12

O
ak

s
Th

e

Si
nk

s

5 
to

 8

6

C
le

ev
e 

H
ou

se

26

56e

BL
YT

HS
W

OOD
C

O
U

R
T

56c

56a56

5
3

83

28
.3

m

1 to 4

1

44

29

31

2

Su
b

El St
a

1
1a

5

AR
NOLD

S
CLO

SE

3

13

89

W
H

IT
E

KN
IG

H
TS 2a

62
60a

1 to 6
58

2

60

2a

8a

10

8

SE
AW

AR
D

AV
EN

U
E

15

11

56d

31

27

24

24a

26

19

BA
RT

ON 
DRI

VE

25

14

14

4

SE
AF

IE
LD

C
LO

SE

15

9

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

18
/1

10
42

30No
ve

m
be

r 2
01

8

Ite
m

 N
o:

Pl
an

ni
ng

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
Co

nt
ro

l C
om

m
itt

ee

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

Ba
rto

n 
D

riv
e

Ba
rto

n 
on

 S
ea

 N
ew

 M
ilt

on

D
av

id
 G

ro
om

Se
rv

ic
e 

M
an

ag
er

Pl
an

ni
ng

 a
nd

 B
ui

ld
in

g 
C

on
tro

l
N

ew
 F

or
es

t D
is

tri
ct

 C
ou

nc
il

Ap
pl

et
re

e 
C

ou
rt

Ly
nd

hu
rs

t
SO

43
 7

PA

3f

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

18
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

Page 76



Planning Committee 14 November 2018 Item 3 g

Application Number: 18/11047 Full Planning Permission

Site: CHILFROME AND HAINAULT, LOWER PENNINGTON LANE,

PENNINGTON, LYMINGTON SO41 8AN

Development: Single-storey front extensions

Applicant: Miss Currie-Crouch

Target Date: 08/10/2018

Extension Date: 16/11/2018

RECOMMENDATION: Refuse

Case Officer: Jacky Dawe

1 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

Referred by Service Manager Planning Development Control

2 DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Constraints

Plan Area
Tree Preservation Order: NFDC/TPO 0008/13

Plan Policy Designations

Built-up Area

National Planning Policy Framework

Chap 12: Achieving well designed places

Core Strategy

CS2: Design quality


[...]
0541

	3b Land of Buckland Granaries, Sway Road, Lymington (Application 18/10910)
	3b 18 10910
	3b

	3b 18 10910
	1810910

	1810910 Buckland Granaries

	3c 31 Hampton Lane, Blackfield, Fawley (Application 18/10999)
	3c
	1810999

	3d 16 Chessel House, Fernhill Lane, New MIlton (Application 18/11003)
	3d
	1811003

	3e Land at Merlin, Lymington Road, Milford-on-Sea (Application 18/11022)
	3e
	1811022

	3f 30 Barton Drive, Barton-on-Sea, New Milton (Application 18/11042)
	3f 18 11042
	1811042

	3g Chilfrome and Hainault, Lower Pennington Lane, Pennington, Lymington (Application 18/11047)
	3g
	1811047




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

14 NOVEMBER 2018 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 14 November 2018 

 
* Cllr W G Andrews (Chairman) 

* Cllr P J Armstrong (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Mrs S M Bennison 
* Mrs F Carpenter 
* Ms K V Crisell 
* A H G Davis 
* R L Frampton 
* A T Glass 
* L E Harris 
* D Harrison 
  Mrs M D Holding 
 

* Mrs C Hopkins 
  M Langdale 
* J M Olliff-Cooper 
* A K Penson 
* Miss A Sevier 
* Mrs B J Thorne 
* Mrs C V Ward 
  M L White 
* Mrs P A Wyeth 
 

*Present 
 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
S Clothier, Miss J Debnam, Mrs C Eyles, Mrs J Garrity, D Groom, Mrs A Wilson, 
and for part of the meeting Miss G O'Rourke, Mrs V Baxter, Ms J Chambers, 
Ms J Dawe, W Lever (New Forest National Park Authority), Ms A Miszewska, 
M Mortimer, Mrs V Potter, I Rayner and N Straw 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr White. 
 

23   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

24   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Glass disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/10999 as a member 
of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application. 
 
Cllr Olliff-Cooper disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/10910 on the 
grounds that he was a personal friend of the applicant. 
 
Cllr Penson disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in applications 18/10910 and 
18/11047 as a member of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had 
commented on the application. 
 



 
PC 14 NOVEMBER 2018 
 

 

 
2 

 

Cllr Thorne disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/10999 as a member 
of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application. 
 

25   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Haven Marine Park, Undershore Road, Boldre (Application 18/10541)  

  Details: 
Two buildings to comprise a total of 11 separate units to be used as car 
parking; storage (Class B8) including marine based business use on the 
ground floor and on the first floor as offices and light industrial (Class B1), 
removal of existing car park and boat storage to restore Site of Importance 
for Nature Conservation; boardwalk terraces; bin/cycle storage; access 
road; parking; landscaping; demolition of existing (Amended Plans, 
Description and Additional Information 
 
Public Participants: 
Mr Simpson – Applicant’s Agent 
Mr Stocks – Objector 
Mr Bigg – Objector 
Parish Cllr England – Boldre Parish Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
Cllr Kendal had written in support of the application 
 

The Lymington Society raised concerns on the grounds of light pollution 
from the extensive glazing; and also the lack of landscaping. 
 
Comment: 
The Committee was advised that the applicants had not completed the 
correct ownership certificates when the application was submitted.  The 
correct notices were subsequently served on 1 November 2018 and 
accordingly the period for comment did not expire until 22 November 2018.  
On this basis the officer’s recommendation was amended to defer 
consideration of the application.  As the application was to be deferred the 
public speakers indicated that they no longer wished to speak at this 
meeting. 
 
Decision: 
That consideration of this application be deferred to allow the consideration 
of any comments received during the consultation period ending on 22 
November 2018. 
 

 b   Land of Buckland Granaries, Sway Road, Lymington (Application 
18/10910)  

  Details: 
Diversion of footpath 
 
Public Participants: 
Ms Manchester – Applicant’s Agent. 
 
Additional Representations: 
None 
 



 
PC 14 NOVEMBER 2018 
 

 

 
3 

 

Comment: 
Cllr Penson disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Lymington 
and Pennington Town Council which had commended on the application.  
He concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Olliff-Cooper disclosed a non-pecuniary interest on the grounds that the 
applicant was a close personal friend.  Having left the meeting he took no 
part in the consideration and voting. 
 
The Committee noted the suggestion made by the Applicant’s Agent that, 
should any objections to the consultation on this application be the same as 
those already considered, there would be no benefit in the matter being 
referred back to them for further consideration 
 
Decision: 
That the Committee exercise its discretionary power to make the Footpath 
Diversion Order and the officers be authorised to follow the procedure set 
out in paragraph 3 or Report Item 3 (b) 
 
That if paragraph 3.1.9 applies, authority be delegated to the Service 
Manager Planning Development Control to confirm the Order. 
 
That if objections are received following the making of the Order, which are 
not withdrawn, this matter be referred back to the Committee for 
consideration, unless the objections received are in the same terms as the 
Committee has already considered, in which case the Service Manager 
Planning Development Control be authorised to confirm the Order. 
 

 c   31 Hampton Lane, Blackfield, Fawley (Application 18/10999)  

  Details: 
Part use of dwelling for dog breeding 
 
Public Participants: 
Mr Gladstone – Applicant 
 
Additional Representations: 
2 further submissions from the Applicant in support of the application 
1 letter from a neighbour confirming noise had been kept to a minimum 
2 further letters of objection on the same grounds as set out in the report. 
 
Comment: 
Cllrs Glass and Thorne disclosed non-pecuniary interests as members of 
Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application.  They 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent them 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Committee concluded that a 2 year temporary consent was too long a 
period should the activity be causing a nuisance to the neighbours and 
consequently the period of consent was reduced to 1 year. 
 
Decision: 
Grant Temporary Permission 



 
PC 14 NOVEMBER 2018 
 

 

 
4 

 

 
Conditions: 
As per Report (Item 3(c)), with Condition 1 amended for the use to cease on 
or before 14 November 2019. 
 

 d   16 Chessel House, Fernhill Lane, New Milton (Application 18/11003)  

  Details: 
Removal of condition 5 of planning permission 17/10973 to allow rooflights 
on west elevation to be clear glazed and opening 
 
Public Participants: 
Mrs Cane – Objector 
Town Councillor Dagnall – New Milton Town Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
None 
 
Comment: 
The Committee concluded that should the rooflights remain clear glazed and 
opening there was actual and perceived overlooking of the neighbouring 
properties, to the detriment of the reasonable amenities of the occupiers of 
those properties. 
 
Decision: 
Refused 
 
Reason: 
The proposal would result in both real and perceived overlooking from the 
roof lights towards 4 and 6, Avenue Road and would therefore be contrary to 
policy CS2 of the New Forest District Council Core Strategy. 
 

 e   Land at Merlin, Lymington Road, Milford-on-Sea (Application 18/11022)  

  Details: 
Development comprised 1 terrace of 3 houses; 1 detached house; 
demolition of existing; parking and landscaping 
 
Public Participants: 
Mr Proctor – Applicant’s Representative 
Mrs Murfitt – Objector 
Mr Hayne – Objector 
Parish Cllr Bishop – Milford on Sea Parish Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
1 additional letter of objection, in the same terms as set out in the report, 
had been sent directly to members of the Committee. 
 
Comment: 
The Committee considered that the proposal was excessive in terms of its 
height, depth, scale and position with respect to adjacent properties and that 
consequently it had an unduly adverse impact on the amenities of the 
occupiers of neighbouring properties; and was also harmful to the character 
of the area through the undue loss of vegetation on the site. 



 
PC 14 NOVEMBER 2018 
 

 

 
5 

 

Decision: 
Refused 
 
Reason: 
The proposed development would be detrimental to the character of the 
area by reason of its height, depth, layout and scale along with the 
associated loss of greenery and verdant setting which would be 
inappropriate and unsympathetic to the surrounding pattern of development. 
In addition the proposed dwelling on plot 4 would have a detrimental impact 
on the dwelling at Ilex Cottage by reason of overlooking and its close 
proximity to this neighbour which would have an overbearing impact. As a 
result the proposals would be contrary to Policy CS2 of the Local Plan for 
the New Forest District outside the National Park (Core Strategy). 
 

 f   30 Barton Drive, Barton-on-Sea, New Milton (Application 18/11042)  

  Details: 
2 detached bungalows; associated parking; demolish existing 
 
Public Participants: 
Mr McKeon – Applicant’s Agent 
 
Additional Representations: 
None 
 
Comment: 
None 
 
Decision: 
Planning Permission 
 
Conditions: 
As per Report (Item 3(f)) 
 

 g   Chilfrome and Hainault, Lower Pennington Lane, Pennington, 
Lymington (Application 18/11047)  

  Details: 
Single-storey front extensions 
 
Public Participants: 
Miss Currie-Crouch - Applicant 
 
Additional Representations: 
None 
 
Comment: 
Cllr Penson disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Lymington 
and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the application.  He 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Committee concluded that the amenities of Hainult were adequately 
protected as the consent would have been partly implemented and 



 
PC 14 NOVEMBER 2018 
 

 

 
6 

 

consequently would remain extant in perpetuity.  The occupier of Hainult 
could therefore built their part of the front extension at any time in the future 
if they so wished.  On this basis there was no need for an additional 
condition or legal agreement to secure that the extension to Hainult must be 
built within a limited time frame. 
 
Decision: 
Planning permission 
 
Conditions: 
Such conditions as the Service Manager Planning Development Control 
deems appropriate. 
 

26   MILFORD ON SEA (MOS1 SITE) APPEAL (APPLICATION 17/10606)  

The Committee recalled that on 11 July 2018 they had refused an application for 
the construction of 42 dwellings, a public playing field and allotments on land at 
School Lane, Milford on Sea.  Subsequent to that refusal the Council had 
commissioned an additional viability appraisal of the site and, in addition, the 
Government had published revised Planning Practice Guidance in support of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.  The Council’s Statement of Case for 
consideration at the forthcoming Appeal into the refusal had been prepared in this 
updated context and was attached as Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Statement of Case, as set out in Appendix 2 to Report Item 4 to the 
Committee, be endorsed for submission to the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


